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Excerpts from:  

Bygott, J.D., Bertram, B.C.R., & Hanby, J.P., 1979.   Male lions in large coalitions gain reproductive advantages.  Nature 282:839-841.

	Table 1    The frequency of male lion groups of different sizes, and the probability that they will have tenure in a pride of lionesses

	No. of males in group
	No. of male groups
	Probability of having tenure
	Significance of difference

	
	Total
	No. which had tenure
	
	

	1
	23
	
	4
	
	17.4%
	
	<0.01

	2
	39
	
	23
	
	59.0%
	
	

	3
	12
	
	11
	
	91.7%
	
	<0.01

	4
	4
	
	4
	
	100.0%
	
	

	5
	1
	
	1
	
	100.0%
	
	

	6
	3
	
	3
	
	100.0%
	
	

	7
	1
	
	1
	
	100.0%
	
	

	     Total 183 adult males (that is, >4 yrs old), observed in the Serengeti region over more than 2 yrs during 1969-1978.
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	Fig. 1  Aspects of the reproductive success of male lion groups of different sizes.  Top left:  the numbers of months that each group retained tenure of a pride or prides in the study area.  Top right: the mean numbers of females concurrently in the possession of the male groups, averaged over their observed period of tenure.  Bottom, the total numbers of cubs fathered during the male groups’ tenure which survived to 1 yr old (by which age 77% of cub mortality has occurred).


Excerpts from:

Packer, C., Gilbert, D.A., Pusey, A.E., & O’Brien, S.J., 1991.  A molecular genetic analysis of kinship and cooperation in African lions. Nature 351:562-565.
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Fig 4 a.  Percentage of coalitions containing non-relatives (■) and of males lacking related partners (▲).  Data include all coalitions for which we have demographic or bandsharing information.  Coalitions containing unrelated males are significantly smaller than those composed exclusively of relatives (z=3.122, n1=19, n2=23, P<0.002, two-tailed, Mann-Whitney U-test;  if the analysis is restricted to coalitions for which we have demographic data, z=3.300, n1=14, n2=18, P<0.0001).  Numbers by each point give the number of coalitions of that size;  numbers in parentheses give the number of males.  The percentage of males lacking related partners declines even more sharply with increasing coalition size because four of the seven trios containing non-relatives were composed of two relatives and an unrelated third.  In these cases, only one of the three males lacked a related partner.  b.  Standardized variance
 in individual reproductive success within each coalition.  Numbers by each point indicate the number of cubs fathered by each male in that coalition and a box around these points indicates that the males are close relatives.  For example, all four males in the coalition of four were relatives;  the most successful male in this coalition fathered nine cubs, and the remaining males fathered eight, one, and zero cubs respectively.  For the regression of standardized variance against coalition size, r2 = 0.8370, P < 0.001.  Probability for the regression is found by simulation.  Simulations were performed by random generation of reproductive success for the 18 males according to the observed distribution of coalition sizes and the observed number of cubs fathered by each of the seven coalitions.  The observed regression of standardized variance against coalition size was exceeded in only 2 0f 10,000 runs.
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� Standardized variance is variance (standard deviation squared) divided by the mean.  It allows you to compare variation between groups whose averages are different.  A variance of 2 pounds wouldn’t represent much variability in the weights of elephants, but it would indicate enormous variability in the weights of kittens.  
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